

No. 17-862

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MARICOPA COUNTY, ET AL.

*Petitioners,*

v.

MANUELA VILLA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
To The United States Court of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS**

---

MICHAEL A. CARVIN

*Counsel of Record*

VIVEK SURI

JONES DAY

51 Louisiana Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 879-3939

macarvin@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
Reply Brief for the Petitioners.....	1
A. Respondent errs in denying a conflict between the Ninth Circuit and the Arizona Court of Appeals.....	1
B. Respondent errs in denying a longstanding conflict among federal and state appellate courts.....	4
C. The Ninth Circuit’s decision is wrong.....	9
Conclusion .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Commonwealth v. Vitello</i> , 327 N.E. 2d 819 (Mass. 1975).....	6, 7
<i>Fleming v. Mohawk Wrecking &amp; Lumber Co.</i> , 331 U.S. 111 (1947).....	9
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	9
<i>State v. Marine</i> , 464 A.2d 872 (Del. 1983).....	6, 7
<i>State v. Salazar</i> , 298 P.3d 224 (Ariz. App. 2013).....	3
<i>State v. Verdugo</i> , 883 P.2d 417 (Ariz. App. 1993).....	1, 2, 3
<i>United States v. Fury</i> , 554 F.2d 522 (CA2 1977) .....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Perez-Valencia</i> , 727 F.3d 852 (CA9 2013) .....	8
<b>STATUTES</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 2516 .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2517 .....	10
18 U.S.C. § 2518 .....	10
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-3010 .....	1, 3, 10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

**Page(s)**

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Kevin Sali,  
“Challenging State Wiretaps,”  
*The Champion* 42 (March 2015).....4
